Printed: 07/03/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245368	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grand Village		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 923 Hale Lake Pointe Grand Rapids, MN 55744	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0553  Level of Harm - Minimal harm	Allow resident to participate in the development and implementation of his or her person-centered plan of care.		
or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 45842  Based on interview and document review, the facility failed to provide the opportunity for an admission care conference for 1 of 3 residents (R49) reviewed for care planning.		
	Findings include:  R49's admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE], identified R49 was cognitively intact. Diagnoses included renal insufficiency, diabetes, and arthritis.  Review of R49's electronic medical record (EMR) lacked documentation of a care conference since		
	admission to the facility.  During an interview on 8/26/24 at 7:09 p.m. R49 stated he had not been invited to, or attended any care conference to discuss the plan of care (POC) since admission to the facility on [DATE].		
	During an interview on 8/28/24 at 2:29 p.m. registered nurse (RN)-B stated the facility would rarely have an admission care conference. They would build the care plan and just let the resident review it after completion. Staff usually never met with the resident until closer to discharge, to discuss the discharge planning. Turn around times on the rehab unit did not allow to meet with each resident at admission to discuss the POC with them.		
	During an interview on 8/29/24 at 10:28 a.m., the social services designee (SSD) stated care conferences would be scheduled by her and social services, nursing, therapies, and other departments would attend then with the resident and family members. The SSD reviewed R49's EMR and confirmed there was no documentation related to a care conference. The SSD also confirmed R49 had not had a care conference since admission.  During an interview on 8/29/24 at 10:49 a.m., the director of nursing stated an expectation that all care conferences would be done within 7-12 days of admission, as stated in the policy and the resident admission handbook.		
	Facility Welcome to Grand Village resident handbook last revised 4/11/24 indicated 7-12 days after admission an interdisciplinary team (IDT) meeting called a resident care conference would be held to discuthe residents care at the facility. The meeting would include several staff at the facility, the resident, and the resident family.		conference would be held to discuss
	(continued on next page)		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 245368

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 9

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245368	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grand Village		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  923 Hale Lake Pointe Grand Rapids, MN 55744	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0553  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	Facility policy Individualized Care F	Plan last revised 6/24, indicated the ID cy lacked documentation of when the co	Γ would meet with the resident and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245368	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2024	
		CTDEET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	Ξ <b>R</b>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
Grand Village		Grand Rapids, MN 55744	923 Hale Lake Pointe Grand Rapids, MN 55744	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory)		on)	
F 0554	Allow residents to self-administer d	rugs if determined clinically appropriate	e.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 48013	
Residents Affected - Few		nd document review, the facility failed to administration of medications for 1 of amedications.		
	Findings include:			
		Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], identified e with all activities of daily living (ADL)!		
	During observation on 8/27/24 at 10:46 a.m., R2 was sitting in her recliner with the nebulizer mask on her face. Nebulizer cup contained a clear solution and nebulizer machine was running with no staff present in room. Nurse walked from the medication cart into R2's room, stated to R2 that the treatment was all done and shut the nebulizer machine off. Nurse washed nebulizer mask and cup and left it to air dry.			
	During record review on 8/26/24, the self-administration of medications assessment that was completed on 7/11/24, identified R2 required frequent prompting, cues and reminders, and was not safe to self-administer own medications. Assessment also indicated that R2 did not wish to self-administer any medications.			
	this unit that were able to self-admi medications, it would be displayed confirmed that R2 did not have an LPN-A stated an assessment woul medications. LPN-A stated the ass resident's face and that the resider running with the resident not receiv During interview on 8/29/24 at 10:1 completed by the RN prior to a resi not have an order for self-administi	a.m., licensed nursing staff (LPN)-A signister medications. LPN-A stated if a region in the resident's banner in the electron order to self-administer medications what do need to be completed before a resident was important to ensure that it was able to keep mask on during treating any solution making the treatment and a self-administer medication of medications. RN-C stated it was	esident was able to self-administer ic health record (EHR). LPN-A nich included nebulizer treatments. It was able to self-administer the mask was properly place on atment as nebulizer could be ineffective.  an assessment would need to be ications. RN-C confirmed R2 did as important to complete the	
	assessment to ensure that the resident was cognitively able to use the nebulizer without monitoring and to ensure the resident could remove nebulizer mask from face if resident was experiencing adverse side effects such an increased heart rate with palpitations during nebulizer treatment.			
	(continued on next page)			
	I			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245368	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grand Village		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  923 Hale Lake Pointe Grand Rapids, MN 55744	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0554  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	assessments are completed by the completed at time of admission, an nebulizer treatments, when nurse length of the proving of medications to ensure that the result of the facility Self-Administration of Machine medications assessment would be without the direct supervision of a result of the complete supervision of the complete supervis	88 a.m., director of nursing (DON) state a nurse manager or the MDS nurse. Do nurse, or with a significant change in seaves the room, needed to be assesseder. It was important for the resident to esident was safe to be left alone with the dedications policy, dated 4/23, identified completed for any resident requesting nurse. Residents who have nebulizer to finebulizer assessment and a physicial policy.	ON stated assessments are status. DON confirmed that and a self-administer order would be assessed for self-administration ne nebulizer treatment running.  d a self-administration of to administer any medication reatments may only self-administer

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	245368	B. Wing	08/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Grand Village		923 Hale Lake Pointe Grand Rapids, MN 55744	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684	Provide appropriate treatment and	care according to orders, resident's pre	eferences and goals.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 48013
Residents Affected - Few		nd document review, the facility failed t tential complications for 1 of 1 resident	
	Findings include:		
	R55's significant change Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], identified R55 had severe cognitive impairment and required assistance with all activities of daily living (ADL)'s. R55's diagnoses included progressive neurological conditions, degenerative disease of nervous system, non-Alzheimer's Dementia, and unspecified abnormalities of gait and mobility.		
	During observation on 8/26/24 at 1:28 p.m., R55 left the unit with staff to go to activities. Staff assisted R55 with propelling down hallway in his wheelchair that did not have foot pedals. R55 was experiencing difficulty with holding his feet up while staff pushed wheelchair. R55's feet dropped on floor and bounces. R55's foot pedals were laying on top of dresser in room.		
	During observation on 8/29/24 at 9:13 a.m., R55 left the unit with staff to go down to therapy. Staff assisted R55 with propelling down hallway in his wheelchair that did not have foot pedals. R55 was experiencing difficulty with holding his feet up while staff pushed wheelchair. R55's feet dropped on floor and bounced. R55's foot pedals were laying on top of dresser in room.		
	During record review on 8/28/24, R55's care plan indicated staff were to ensure bilateral foot pedals were on wheelchair when assisting resident to and from destinations due to limited physical mobility related to weakness.		
	During interview on 8/29/24 at 8:36 a.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated if R55 was going a long distance or off unit, staff assisted R55 with propelling wheelchair down hallway. LPN-A stated R55 does not have foot pedals for his wheelchair.  During interview on 8/29/24 at 8:40 a.m., nursing assistant (NA)-A stated if R55 was going off unit, staff assisted R55 with propelling wheelchair down hallway. NA-A stated R55 does not use foot pedals on his wheelchair.  During interview on 8/29/24 at 10:11 a.m., registered nurse manager (RN)-A confirmed R55 was to have for pedals on his wheelchair when been propelled for longer distances. RN-A stated it was important for foot pedals to be used on wheelchair, so the resident does not fall forward out of wheelchair and/or sustain injuries.		
	During interview on 8/29/24 at 10:31 a.m., director of nursing (DON) stated nursing evaluated whether or r foot pedals needed to be used for the resident and if foot pedals were needed it would be added to the car plan. DON stated that if a resident was not able to hold their legs up that foot pedals should be used. DON stated it was important for foot pedals to be used per care plan to ensure resident safety.		
	A wheelchair/foot pedal policy was requested but was not provided.		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245368	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grand Village		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  923 Hale Lake Pointe Grand Rapids, MN 55744	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	D PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0686  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	Provide appropriate pressure ulcer  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS In Based on observation, interview an repositioning to minimize the devel wound care.  Findings include:  R50's quarterly Minimum Data Set and required assistance with all act renal failure, non-Alzheimer's deme musculoskeletal system. MDS also is on turning and repositioning programmers of the devel wound care plan undated, identified fracture and was at risk for the devel was every two hours while in bed at During continuous observations on At 1:12 p.m., R50 was observed to in bed. At 2:54 p.m., nurse went int remained in same position in bed. At reposition R50. At 3:32 p.m., R50 rand assisted R50 with repositioning During interview on 8/27/24 at 3:29 himself in his bed and needs staff the with repositioning every two hours.  During interview on 8/27/24 at 3:40 assistance with repositioning every reposition himself in his bed.  During interview on 8/29/24 at 8:36 this time. LPN-A stated R50 was to receive at that R50's skin on back/spine does During interview on 8/29/24 at 8:40 not have any open wounds as the preventive protective dressing that RN-A stated R50's skin was very the blanchable. RN-A stated R50 was to stated R50 was the preventive protective dressing that RN-A stated R50's skin was very the blanchable. RN-A stated R50 was to receive at the preventive protective dressing that RN-A stated R50's skin was very the blanchable. RN-A stated R50 was to receive at the RN-A stated R50 was to receive at the RN-A stated R50's skin was very the blanchable. RN-A stated R50 was the preventive protective dressing that RN-A stated R50's skin was very the blanchable. RN-A stated R50 was the preventive protective dressing that RN-A stated R50's skin was very the blanchable. RN-A stated R50 was the preventive protective dressing that RN-A stated R50's skin was very the blanchable. RN-A stated R50 was the preventive protective dressing that RN-A stated R50's skin was very the blanchable.	care and prevent new ulcers from devidave BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Condition of the deviation of the pressure ulcer risk for 1 of 2 (MDS) dated [DATE], identified R50 has tivities of daily living (ADL)'s. R50's diagentia, anxiety disorder and other symptor identified that R50 was at risk for development of pressure ulcers. R50's care and/or wheelchair.  R50 had altered skin integrity related the elopment of pressure ulcers. R50's care and/or wheelchair.  8/27/24 from 1:12 p.m. to 3:37 p.m. Right be lying on his back in bed. At 2:30 p.m. to R50's room and obtained vitals but do At 3:01 p.m., staff brought in new water emained in same position in bed. At 3:01 p.m., nursing assistant (NA)-B stated to assist with repositioning. NA-B stated to assist with repositioning. NA-B stated to assist with repositioning every two assistance with repositioning every two	eloping.  ONFIDENTIALITY** 48013  o provide timely assistance with residents (R50) reviewed for  ad moderate cognitive impairment gnoses included hypertension, oms and signs involving the eloping pressure ulcers/injuries and of fragile skin due to closed lumbar eloping pressure ulcers/injuries and in same position in the reposition R50 and R50 remained in same position id not reposition R50 and R50 repitcher into room and did not reposition R50 was unable to reposition R50 was unable to reposition R50 was unable to reposition to R50 was to receive assistance  Stated R50 was to receive LPN-B stated R50 was not able to on his spine that was not open at pine, due to him having thin skin. hours as it was important to ensure  (RN)-A stated R50 currently does and the staff has been monitoring closely. The receives the receives the staff has been monitoring closely. The receives the

			No. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245368	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grand Village		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  923 Hale Lake Pointe Grand Rapids, MN 55744	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	assistance with repositioning in acc important to prevent skin breakdow.  The facility Positioning the Residen reposition identified residents to rel alignment.  The facility Individualized Care Plat care plan using the comprehensive	5 a.m., the director of nursing (DON) stordance with the care plan. DON states in.  It policy dated 6/24, indicated that it was ieve pressure, prevent skin breakdown in policy dated 6/24, indicated the facility assessments, will individualize the planedical, nursing, psychosocial, activity	ed repositioning a resident was as the policy of the facility that staff a, pain, and promote proper body by would develop a comprehensive an of care to accurately reflect

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245368	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grand Village		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  923 Hale Lake Pointe Grand Rapids, MN 55744	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0695	Provide safe and appropriate respi	ratory care for a resident when needed	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 45842
Residents Affected - Few	Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to ensure oxygen tubing was changed according to facility policy and failed to ensure nebulizer tubing/cannister was cleaned and allowed to air dry after each use for 1 of 1 resident (R38) reviewed for oxygen therapy.		
	Findings include:		
	R38's admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], identified R38 was cognitively intact and had continuous oxygen therapy since admission to the facility.		
	R38's provider order dated 8/13/24, identified oxygen at 2 liters/minute by nasal cannula (NC) continuously and budesonide inhalation suspension 0.5 milligrams/2 milliters inhaled via nebulizer two times a day.		
	R38's care plan dated 8/7/24, identified R38 needed continuous oxygen therapy and to administer oxygen and respiratory medications as per orders. The care plan lacked documentation when to change oxygen tubing and when/how to clean nebulizer tubing/cannister.		
	R38's treatment administration record for 8/24 indicated oxygen tubing and nasal cannula had been changed on 8/11/24, 8/18/24, and 8/25/24.		
	On 8/26/24 at 3:09 p.m., R38 was observed wearing continuous oxygen via NC. The date on the green extension tubing and the NC was 8/18/24. A nebulizer canister and tubing was observed sitting on the bedside table and was also dated 8/18/24. The cannister was noted to be closed and had visible liquid in the cannister along with condensation along the inner walls of the cannister.		
	During interview on 8/26/24 at 3:09 p.m., R38 stated the staff very rarely change the oxygen tubing the way they were supposed to. The staff will never clean out the nebulizer cannister after my treatment. They start out the day by bringing me the vials of nebulizer liquid for all treatments that day and R38 would set up and self-administer the nebulizer treatments when scheduled. The staff never came back to clean the nebulizer cannisters after each use.		
		gen tubing in R38's room was observe The nebulizer cannister was again not	
	nebulizer tubing/cannisters would be Documentation of the change woul current date on the tape. LPN-A star allowed to air dry before the next tremedication in the nebulizer was addoxygen tubing was 8/18/24. Based	p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A be changed every 7 days based on whe d be done in the TAR and the tubing w ated nebulizer cannisters needed to be eatment was given. Cleaning should or ministered. LPN-A entered R38's room on that date the tubing should have be of been cleaned out since the last treat	en the resident was admitted . ould be labeled with tape and the cleaned after each use and ccur immediately after the and confirmed the date on all een changed on 8/25/24. LPN-A
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245368	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grand Village		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  923 Hale Lake Pointe	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the		Grand Rapids, MN 55744 tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0695  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During interview on 8/29/24 at 10:38 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-A stated all oxygen tubing and nebulizer tubing/canisters should be changed every 7 days, on Sunday evening shft. RN-A stated nebulizer cannisters should be cleaned immediately after each use to prevent bacteria growth that can occur in left over moisture in the cannister.		
Residents Affected - Few		8 a.m. the director of nursing (DON) st xygen tubing changes and nebulizer cl	
	Facility policy Nebulizer Treatment last revised 12/23, identified after each use the nebulizer would have all excess fluid removed from the nebulizer and placed on a paper towel to air dry completely. Nebulizer pieces would be changed weekly, which included tubing.		
		hanges was requested but not provided	d.